BY ALDS. MURPHY, HAMILTON, PEREZ, COGGS, SPIKER, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON, DODD

Resolution recognizing Wisconsin Lutheran High School for completion of its new dormitory,

WHEREAS,

WISCONSIN LUTHERAN HIGH SCHOOL

celebrated the completion of its new dormitory Honey Creek Hall at 365 N. Honey Creek Pkwy. in September 2019; and

WHEREAS, Wisconsin Lutheran High School held a dedication ceremony for its new dormitory site Honey Creek Hall on September 29, 2019, with ceremonies attended by community members, civic dignitaries, and guided tours for the general public; and

WHEREAS, Wisconsin Lutheran High School, one of the oldest Lutheran high schools in the country, was founded in September 1903 and dedicated its current 13-acre site in 1958 with completion of Honey Creek Hall in July 2019; and

WHEREAS, Wisconsin Lutheran High School's Honey Creek Hall dormitory is a 3-story state-of-the-art facility that houses up to 72 boarders and was funded by donations from private donors and the Wisconsin Lutheran High School Foundation; and

WHEREAS, Wisconsin Lutheran High School has educated and inspired Milwaukee students for more than a century and strives to educate its students with real world accessibility and opportunities, along with implementation of student housing that allows students to faithfully explore religious studies; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Wisconsin Lutheran High School on the completion of its new dormitory at 365 N. Honey Creek Pkwy., recognizes its positive contributions to Milwaukee and extends its wishes for continued success; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Wisconsin Lutheran High School.

Introduced by Common Council members Michael J. Murphy, Ashanti Hamilton, José G. Pérez, Milele A. Coggs, Scott Spiker, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on October 15, 2019.